
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 2 March 2009 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mrs Cobb and Lepper 

Contact: Jane Clarke 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Residents 
Representative 

Responsible 
Authorities 

 

Responsible 
Authorities 

Licensing 
Officer 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Lawyer Member Chair Member 

Applicant Applicant 

Residents 
Representative 

Public Seating 

Press 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

116. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

117. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the main Licensing Committee 
may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

118. SEASONS CAFE, 36 GLOUCESTER ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN1 4AQ 1 - 36 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Public Safety (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 29-2143  
 Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine;   
 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Jane Clarke, (01273 
291064, email jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 20 February 2009 

 

 

 



Licensing Panel  

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 118 

 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Seasons Café, 36 Gloucester 
Road, Brighton, BN1 4AQ 

Date of Meeting: 2 March 2009 

Report of: Assistant Director Public Safety 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jim Whitelegg Tel: 29-2143 

 E-mail: jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  St Peter's And North Laines 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  
1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Seasons Café, 36 Gloucester Road, Brighton, 
BN1 4AQ. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
2.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Seasons Café, 36 Gloucester Road, Brighton, 
BN1 4AQ 

 
2.2 The application is for: 
 

A New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
 

The application proposes:  
A two floor café/bar/bistro.  The Kitchen is in the basement.  28 covers 
bar/café on ground floor.  2 floor residential flat above.  Premises also 
has a limited outside seating area for 12 people. 

1



2.3 Summary table of existing and proposed activities  
 

 Existing  Proposed 

F Recorded 
Music  

N/A 09.00-20.00 Monday to 
Saturday 
10.00-16.00 Sunday 
The intention is to play 
background music, no 
louder than a person’s 
voice. 
Proposed Recorded Music 
Subsequently withdrawn 
as incidental music only.  
See letter in Appendix D. 

M Supply of 
Alcohol 

N/A  12.00-20.00 Monday-
Saturday 
12.00-16.00 Sunday 

O Hours 
premises are 
open to 
public 

N/A 9.00-20.00 Monday – 
Saturday 
10.00-16.00 Sunday 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF 

KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Special Stress Area:  The premises fall within one of the Special Stress 

Areas.  These areas are deemed areas of special concern in terms of 
the levels of crime, disorder, and public nuisance experienced within 
them. (See Prevention of Crime and Disorder 2.4.10 – 2.4.14) 

 
3.2.1 Representations received 

Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt 
by the Licensing Authority using a pro-forma.  A summary appears 
below: 

 
3.2.2 Five representations were received; they were received from local 

residents. 
   
3.2.3 Representations received had concerns relating to Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
3.2.4 A representation was received from Sussex Police which included 

conditions relating to Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Protection of Children from Harm. Their representation was withdrawn 
as the applicant agreed to the conditions and amended the operating 
schedule accordingly.  See Letter in Appendix D. 

2



4. CONSULTATION 
 
 Commentary on licensing policy  
 
4.1 The following extracts from Brighton & Hove Licensing Policy are 

considered relevant to this application and numbered as they appear in 
the policy: 
 

General 
 

1.2 The licensing objectives are:- 
(a) Prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) Public safety; 
(c) Prevention of public nuisance; 
(d) Protection of children from harm. 

 
1.3 Licensing is about regulating licensable activities on licensed 

premises, by qualifying clubs and at temporary events. Any 
conditions attached to various authorisations will be focussed on 
matters which are in the control of individual licensees and 
others with relevant authorisations, i.e. the premises and its 
vicinity. 

 
1.5 Each application will be given individual consideration on its 

merit. Nothing in this policy shall undermine the right of any 
individual to apply under the terms of the Act for a variety of 
permiss
[...]
n. 

 
2.3 It is expected that the designated premises supervisor (DPS) will 

spend a significant amount of time on the premises. When not 
on the premises it will be essential that the DPS is contactable, 
particularly should problems arise with the premises. 

 
2.4.10 Special Stress Areas – Appendix B of the SoLP details two 

areas of the Brighton city centre which border the Cumulative 
Impact area at Appendix A and which are deemed areas of 
special concern in terms of the levels of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance experienced within them. 

 
2.4.11 While it is not considered appropriate at this stage to include 

these areas within the main impact area as such, these Special 
Stress Areas (SSAs) are of concern to the licensing authority 
because of the relatively high levels of crime and disorder and 
nuisance experienced.  

 
2.4.12 New and varied applications for premises and club premises 

certificates within SSAs will not be subject to the presumption of 
refusal, but operators will be expected to pay special attention 
when drawing up their operating schedules and to make positive 
proposals to ensure that their operation will not add to the 
problems faced in these areas. Appendix C of the SoLP sets 
out a list of potential measures the licensing authority considers 
may be appropriate. These may be more or less appropriate 
depending upon the style of operation applied for. 

 
2.4.13 On receipt of any application in SSAs, where a relevant 

representation has been made, the licensing authority will 
scrutinise the application carefully and will look at the measures 
proposed in the operating schedules and compare them to the 
measures set out in Appendix C. Where discretion has been 
engaged, those applications which fall short may be refused or 
conditions applied to comply with policy measures. 

 

4



2.4.14 The Licensing Authority will keep the Cumulative Impact Area 
and Special Stress Areas under review.  Should the authority 
find 
[...]
d high risk and problem premises 
whilst permitting a lighter touch approach in respect of well run 
premises. 

            
In respect of the prevention of public nuisance 

 
4.1 In determining applications for new and varied licences, regard 

will be had to the location of premises, the type and construction 
of the building and the likelihood of nuisance and disturbance to 
the amenity of nearby residents by reason of noise from within 
the premises, or as a result of people entering or leaving the 
premises or from individuals or groups of customers gathered 
outside (e.g. in order to smoke) 

 
4.3 Applications for new licences or for the extension in size of 

licensed premises should not normally be granted if the 

6



premises will use amplified or live music and operate within or 
abutting premises containing residential accommodation except 
that occupied by staff of the licensed premises.  A condition may 
be imposed on new licences that entertainment noise shall be 
inaudible in any residence. 

 
4.4 Installation of sound limiting equipment and sound insulation 

may be required to minimise disturbance to the amenity of 
nearby residents by reason of noise from the licensed premises. 

 
4.5 Staggered closing times will not be used to combat binge 

drinking disorder and antisocial behaviour.  Zoning will be 
avoided.  A general principle of later opening so that customers 
can leave for natural reasons, slowly over longer periods will be 
promoted, to prevent unnatural concentrations of people. The 
location of violent attacks, anti-social behaviour and hate crime 
or related incidents may be used to justify closing times. 

 
4.6 Generally permitted temporary activities in the open air including 

tents and marquees should have a maximum closure hour of 
11.00pm.  Earlier hours may be imposed in sensitive open 
spaces or near residential areas. 

 
4.7 In determining applications for new licences or extensions in 

hours or terminal hours of licensed premises, regard will be had 
to late night public transport availability and location of taxi ranks 
to aid dispersal of customers.  

 
4.8 Regard will be had to any history or likelihood of nuisance.  

Generally, favourable consideration will be given to applications 
for later hours in the city centre and on busy main roads.  
Powers may be exercised to impose conditions as to hours of 
opening in order to avoid unreasonable disturbance to residents 
of the neighbourhood. 

 
Strategic Integration 

 
6.5 Specific conditions may be attached to premises licences to 

reflect local crime prevention strategies.  Such conditions may 
include the use of closed circuit television cameras, the 
provision and use of shatterproof drinking receptacles, drugs 
and weapons search policy, the use of registered door 
supervisors, specialised lighting requirements, hours of opening. 

 
6.7 This policy avoids duplication with other regulatory regimes 

wherever possible. 
 

7



5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
  

5.1 Financial Implications: 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 provides for fees to be payable to the licensing 
authority in respect of the discharge of their functions. The fee levels 
are set centrally at a level to allow licensing authorities to fully recover 
the costs of administration, inspection and enforcement of the regime.  

  

Finance Officer Consulted:  Karen Brookshaw      Date:  10.02.2009 
  

5.2 Legal Implications: 
 

The licensing authority must act to promote the four licensing 
objectives which are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

  The licensing authority must have regard to its statement of licensing 
police and the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in carrying out 
its functions. 

 

 Lawyer Consulted: Rebecca Sidell  Date:  10.02.2009 
 
5.3 Equalities Implications: 
 

 Diversity is valued and strong, safe communities are vital to future 
prosperity. Licensing policy aims to protect children from harm including sale 
and supply of alcohol to children. 

 
5.4 Sustainability Implications: 
 

  Licensing policy aims to prevent public nuisance and develop culture of live 
music, dancing and theatre. 

 
5.5 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 

 Licensing policy aims to prevent crime and disorder and protect public 
safety. 

 

5.6  Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 

  Licensing is a crucial business and employment opportunity and 
unnecessary regulation might lead to legal challenge. 

 

5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 

The success of the city’s tourism strategy requires a safe, attractive city 
centre to improve competitiveness. The Act may significantly change 
night time economy. 

8



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Appendix A – Brighton & Hove City Council - Cumulative Impact Area 
 
2. Appendix B – Brighton & Hove City Council – Special Stress Areas 
 
3. Appendix C – Measures to be considered in SSA’s  
 
4. Appendix D – Part P of application and Operating Schedule 
 
5. Appendix E – Police letter and Applicant letter 
 
6. Appendix F – Map of area 
 
7. Appendix G – Plan of Premises 
 
8. Appendix H – Representations from local objectors  
 
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms: 
 
1. Environmental Health & Licensing Service, Brighton & Hove City 

Council (2008): The Licensing Act 2003 – Brighton & Hove City 
Council: Statement of Licensing Policy 

  
 
Background Documents: 
 
1. Environmental Health & Licensing Service, Brighton & Hove City 

Council (2008): The Licensing Act 2003 – Brighton & Hove City Council 
Statement on Licensing Policy.   

  

9



APPENDIX A 

Brighton & Hove City Council - Cumulative Impact Area 

 

 

The Cumulative Impact Area comprises the area bounded by and including: 
the north side of Western Road, Brighton from its intersection with the west 
side of Spring Street to the junction with the west side of
[...]
 of which should be properly recorded and available for 
inspection 

• records of regular checks of all parts of the premises in relation to drug use 

• systems in place to ensure details of barred clients are exchanged with other 
operators 

• giving an agreed minimum notice of special events (screening of major sports 
events, birthday parties, adult entertainment, etc.) to relevant authorities  and use of 
appropriate additional measures at such events 

 

Matters that might be recommended for appropriate restrictions - 

• entry to premises by under 18s after certain times 

• consumption of food and drink in smoking areas 

• access to outside seating areas after certain times 

13



APPENDIX D 

 

14



 

15



 

 

16



 

17



 

18



 

19



 20



APPENDIX E 

 

21



 

22



 

23



 

APPENDIX F 

24



APPENDIX G 

 

 

25



26



27

Document is Restricted



36


	Agenda
	118 Seasons Cafe, 36 Gloucester Road, Brighton, BN1 4AQ
	Representations Seasons Cafe




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

2.00pm 2 MARCH 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor C Theobald (Chairman); Mrs Cobb and Lepper 
 
Officers: Jean Cranford (Licensing Manager), Rebecca Sidell (Lawyer) and Jane Clarke 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

116. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
116.1 Councillor Mrs Theobald was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
117. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
117a. Declarations of Substitutes 
 
117.1 There were none. 
 
117b. Declarations of Interest 
 
117.2 There were none. 
 
117c. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
117.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
117.4 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded. 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 2 MARCH 2009 

 
118. SEASONS CAFE, 36 GLOUCESTER ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN1 4AQ 
 
118.1 The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Director of Public Safety regarding an 

application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Seasons 
Café, 36 Gloucester Road, Brighton, BN1 4AQ. 

 
118.2 Councillor Davey, Ward Councillor, attended the hearing to speak against the 

application on behalf of Mr Haggar, a local resident. Mr Braithwaite and Mr Scott, both 
local residents, attended the hearing to speak against the application. Ms Hughes and 
Mr Handley, co-applicants, attended the hearing to speak in favour of the application. 

 
118.3 The Licensing Manager summarised the application as set out in the report and stated 

that the original application had applied for Recorded Music, but this had been 
removed from the current application. Representations had been received from local 
residents and although Sussex Police had initially submitted a representation, they 
had withdrawn following agreement with the applicant to extra conditions. 

 
118.4 The Chairman asked if the premises was licensed for service outside the building and 

the Licensing Manager believed there were tables and seating outside, but this would 
be licensed separately by the Street Licensing Team. 

 
118.5 Councillor Davey began his representation on behalf of Mr Hagger by stating that the 

premises was in a Special Stress Area where there were already high levels of crime 
and disorder, and public nuisance. He stated that city centre residents should not 
have to accept such problems simply because they lived in the centre, and the 
Council had a duty to protect the rights of these people. The residents in this area 
were already frequently disturbed by noise, and smokers from nearby premises were 
now using the public highway to congregate, creating further noise and nuisance 
problems. Councillor Davey felt that this additional Premises Licence should not be 
allowed, but if the Panel felt minded to grant, he requested that they attach conditions 
to the licence to reduce the licensed hours, limit the serving of alcohol to with food 
only and to sell alcohol for consumption inside the premises only. 

 
118.6 Mr Braithwaite began his representation by stating that he was very concerned about 

noise disturbance as he lived above the premises. He was also concerned about 
highway safety as the tables and chairs in the street posed a hazard to passing 
pedestrians and Mr Braithwaite thought it would be inappropriate to serve alcohol in 
this area. 

 
118.7 The solicitor to the Panel stated that licensing for street trading was out of the Panel’s 

remit and so they could not address safety issues regarding the highway. 
 
118.8 Mr Scott began his representation by stating that the area was primarily residential 

and although the application was advocating the increase of diversity of premises and 
licensed trade in the area, Mr Scott felt there was adequate diversity with what was 
currently available. He stated that although the applicant seemed responsible, he 
would not be able to control the potential disturbance created by this Premises 
Licence application. 

 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 2 MARCH 2009 

118.9 The solicitor to the Panel stated that whilst the cumulative impact of such premises in 
an area could be taken into consideration by the Panel, the issue of commercial need 
could not.  

 
118.10 Mr Handley began his representation by stating that he had taken over the premises 

in August 2008 and wanted to use it as a café/bar/bistro with a lunchtime service, and 
dinner service that would start at 17:30 and continue until 20:00. He noted that this 
second dinner service was vital to his business and he was not intending for the 
premises to be a heavy drinking establishment.  Mr Handley stated that he had been 
in consultation with the Police and they had withdrawn their representation after he 
had agreed to amend the licence and add conditions. He was more than willing to 
enter into consultation with the local residents to ensure that his premises would not 
create problems for the local area. 

 
118.11 The Chairman asked about the arrangements for outside seating and Mr Handley 

confirmed that there would be service for up to 12 people outside, with provision for a 
standing smoking area. He stated that the street licence had recently expired, but he 
was in the process of reapplying. 

 
118.12 A Panel Member asked whether people could purchase alcohol in the premises 

without purchasing food and Mr Handley confirmed that they could. 
 
118.13 Mr Braithwaite asked whether there would be any other alcohol served besides 

bottled beer and wines. Mr Handley stated that he also intended to sell spirits, but as 
the premises would be closing by 20:00 this would limit the amount of alcohol people 
would be purchasing. 

 
118.14 Mr Scott asked how Mr Handley intended to deal with crime and disorder problems at 

the premises. Mr Handley stated that his business would be mainly food led and there 
would not be a binge drinking culture. He hoped to promote a more European style 
café culture where there were far less problems associated with excessive alcohol 
intake. Mr Handley stated that if a person was, or appeared to be, intoxicated he 
would refuse to sell them alcohol. 

 
118.15 Councillor Davey asked Mr Handley if he would accept a condition on the licence that 

restricted the sale of alcohol to “with food only”, and Mr Handley stated he would not. 
 
118.16 Councillor Davey stated that he was concerned about the designated smoking area 

and asked how Mr Handley intended to control this area. Mr Handley stated that the 
smoking area was very small and he would ensure that customers did not take 
alcohol to consume in this area. 

 
118.17 The Licensing Manager began her final submission by reiterating that ‘commercial 

need’ was not a licensing consideration and that the planning and licensing regimes of 
the Council were separate and could not be taken into consideration by each other. 

 
118.18 Councillor Davey began his final submission by stating that he remained concerned 

about the policing of the outside smoking area, and felt this could turn into a vertical 
drinking area. He asked that the application be turned down on the basis of 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 2 MARCH 2009 

Prevention of Public Nuisance and asked that the Panel place a condition on the 
licence limiting the sale of alcohol to “with food only” if they were minded to grant. 

 
118.19 Mr Scott began his final submission by stating that most commercial premises in the 

area closed at 18:00 and he asked the Panel to remain consistent with this and limit 
the licensed hours to this time. 

 
118.20 Mr Handley began his final submission by stating that he had applied for planning 

permission to extend the hours of sale for food and soft drinks and wanted the 
licensed hours to be consistent with that. He asked the Panel to grant the application 
for a Premises Licence. 

 
118.21 RESOLVED – that the application for a new Premises Licence is granted with the 

following conditions: 
 

a) The premises will join the Brighton Crime Reduction Partnership whilst it is in 
existence or other similar scheme. 

 
b) The premises will operate with café bar conditions and alcohol will be by 

waiter/waitress service to persons seated at tables. There will be no intentional 
vertical drinking. 

 
c) Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed, operated and 

maintained throughout the premises internally to cover all public areas (including 
the external seating area via an internal camera) with sufficient numbers of 
cameras as agreed with Sussex Police. CCTV footage will be stored for a 
minimum of 28 days, and the management will give full and immediate 
cooperation and technical assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV 
footage is requested for the prevention and detection of suspected or alleged 
crime. The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these 
times will be checked regularly to ensure their accuracy and will be changed 
when British Summer Time starts and ends. 

 
d) Patrons will not be allowed to take drinks outside onto the pavement and street 

beyond the designated external customer seating area. 
 

The Panel are satisfied that the police conditions and the limited hours of the 
Operating Schedule will satisfy the objections we have heard regarding this 
application, and will uphold the four licensing objectives. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.30pm 
 

Dated this                                            day of  
 
 
 

 
Signed 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 

 


